GEO GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

INCORPORATED MATERIALS TESTING
\NQVW‘\ Project No.
G 3174.3.050.03
September 15, 2000 N M
M -S Al S ,L‘zk

Mr. George Muniz

Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District % @W\ (L'&h Mad i

685 East Jack London Boulevard

Livermore, CA 94550 S AL Mees wdlﬂl)

Subject: Maintenance Yard
2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, California

REPORT ON GROUND-WATER SAMPLING
Dear Mr. Muniz;

ENGEQ Incorporated is pleased to provide the results from the most recent sampling and laboratory
testing of ground-water monitoring wells MW-2 — MW-5 located at 2900 Ladd Avenue in Livermore,
California. MW-1 was destroyed in July, 1992, and is not addressed. This report presents the results of
the July 2000 sampling event. The scope of services included the following:

» Purging of the four momitoring wells with the recovery of a ground-water sample from each of the
wells.

¢ Laboratory analysis of the ground-water samples for TVPH as gasoline; benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes (BTEX); and methyl t-butyl ether (MtBE).

e Preparation of this letter report.
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Fieldwork was conducted on July 20 and 21, 2000. Well MW-2 was resampled on August 1, 2000, due
to an anomalous laboratory result (see following section). The depth to the top of the ground water was
verified and the wells were checked for the presence of free product or petroleum sheen. No free
product was observed; however, a sheen was observed on the water recovered from MW-2 and MW-5.
Prior to sampling, approximately four casing volumes of water were removed from the wells.
Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were purged using a submersible electric pump.
Monitoring well MW-5 was purged using a disposable bailer due to the shallow depth of the water
column in the well. Water quality parameters including temperature, pH, and conductivity were
monitored to allow for adequate purging. The ground-water samples were collected for laboratory
testing using a disposable polyethylene bailer. The samples were then decanted into pre-cleaned
laboratory glassware and cooled in an ice chest until delivery under a documented chain-of-custody to
Chromalab, Inc., in Pleasanton, California. The well sampling information forms and the chain-of-
custody are provided as attachments.

2401 Crow Canyon Road ¢ Suite 200 = San Ramon, CA 94583-1545 » {925) 838-1600 * Fax (925) 838-7425
www.engeo.com ¢ E-mail: engstaff@engeo.com




Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District 3174.3.050.03
Maintenance Yard, 2900 Ladd Avenue September 15, 2000
REPORT ON GROUND-WATER SAMPLING Page 2

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The ground-water samples were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TVPH; BTEX; and
MIBE. A copy of the laboratory test report is provided as an attachment. Table I provides a summary of
the laboratory test results for the current sampling episode. Table II, providing a historical summary of
the laboratory analysis data, is included as an attachment.

TABLEI
Laboratory Analysis Summary for the Current Sampling Episode
(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

Well DTW | TVPH B T E X MIBE
MW2 23.96 2,200 850 240 74 240 <50
MW3 23.35 <50 1.4 3.6 <0.50 3.9 <5.0
MW4 23.91 97 21 6.8 0.66 4.6 11
MW5 20.19 92,000 9,900 15,000 540 17,000 <1,300
DTW: Depth to water (ft.) measured from top of casing (TOC).
NT: Not Tested

An undetermined sampling/analysis error occurred for the July sample collected for MW-2. The well
was resampled on August 1, 2000. The data for the August 1% sample is reported for the Table I'Table I

and on the ground-water sampling forms. The analysis report for the August sample is consistent with
previous sampling events.

The next sampling episode is scheduled for October 2000. With your authorization, a copy of this report
has been provided to Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. We

appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have any questions,
please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ENGEOQO INCORPORATED

sl

Keith Nowell C%i’_z_ﬂ-A

hawn Munger
Staff Geologist Principal - CHG 413

Reviewed by:

kn/ja:ground
Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Monitoring Well Locations
Table II — Historical Laboratory Analysis Summary
Ground-Water Sampling Information Forms
Chromalab, Inc., Report
Chain-of-Custody
cC: 1 — Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
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SITE LOCATION

PROJECT NO.: 3174.3.050.03

MAINTENANCE YARD, 2900 LADD AVENUE

ENGEO

DATE: SEPTEMBER 2000

INCOGQRPORATED

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

DRASN BY: SRP | CHECKED BY:
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TABLE II
Historical Data
Laboratory Analysis Summary
_ (Concentrations reported in parts per billion)
DTW TVPHg B T E X MtBE
MW?2
4/20/93 30.81 4,500 340 110 8.0 630 NT
5/12/94 31.12 7,000 520 220 35 410 NT
2/8/95 28.04 170 8.9 4.5 2.1 17 NT
5/23/95 17.77 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.55 8,400 2,500 1,200 180 940 NT
12/29/95 20.91 640 0.7 <(0.5 1.9 47 NT
11/01/96 22.63 1,600 390 140 25 120 NT
4/29/97 20.39 4,900 640 240 83 200 <250
8/05/99 26.18 3,000 1,100 370 97 240 <25
8/01/00 23.96 2,200 850 240 74 240 <50
MW3
7/12/94 38.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
2/8/95 27.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
5/23/95 17.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.06 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
12/29/95 20.25 50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
11/01/96 22.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
4/29/97 20.05 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/05/99 26.07 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 0.70 <5.0
7/20/00 23.35 <50 1.4 3.6 <0.50 3.9 <5.0
MW4
7/12/94 39.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
2/8/95 27.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
5/23/95 17.68 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
12/29/95 20.90 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
11/01/96 22.84 <50 2.7 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
4/29/97 20.57 <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.2
8/05/99 26.64 120 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19
7/20/00 23.91 97 21 6.8 0.66 4.6 11
MwW5!
7/21/00 | 2019 | 92,000 | 9900 | 15000 | 540 | 17,000 | <1,300

DTW: Depth to water (ft.) measured from top of casing {TOC).

NT: Not Tested

1. Well installed May 28, 2000

3174.3.050.03
September 15, 2000




ENGEQ INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Name: 2800 Ladd Avenue Job Number: 3174.3.050.03
Location:  Livermore, Califomia Date: 08/01/00

By B. Fagundes
Client: LVJUSD

WELL INFORMATION

Well Number: R Casing Diameter (in.):  2.00
Total Depth (ft.): - 56.72 TOC Screen Length (ft.): 25

Depth to Water (ft.): 23.96 TOC Casing Volume (gal.). 5.7

PURGING INFORMATION

Baier:  Pump: X Rate: 0.3 gpm Time (init./fin.): 11:45 " 13:09
Volume Removed (gal.): 24 Number of Casing Volumes: 4.2
Vc:\-l;'le Total Casi Temperature | Conductivity
Time Remaoved (’i/zlu n?:;ng (degrees pH Comments
(Gal.} farenheight) | (micromohs)
11:45 —- - --- --- —- Initial, petr. odor & film
12:17 5.0 1.1 72.2 872 6.6 Slightly turbid, thin pet. film
12:39 12.0 2.1 71.8 788 8.5 Slightly turbid, thin pet. film
12:53 18.0 3.2 70.7 726 6.4 Slightly turbid, thin pet. film
13:09 24.0 4.2 70.3 718 6.5 Slightly turbid, thi&get.ﬁﬁh’" ‘

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump:

Decon Procedure: TSP Distilled Water:
Disposable; X Other:
Sample Time Size / Number Preservative Test Comments
MW-2 13:30 40 ml 3 HCI TPHg/BTEX/MTBE Slightly turbid




ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION
I JobName: 2900 Ladd Avenue Job Number: 3174.3.050.03
Location:  Livermore, California Date: 07/20/00
By: B. Fagundes
Client: LvVJUSD
“ WELL INFORMATION
Well Number: #W-ww Casing Diameter (in.):  2.00
Total Depth (ft.): 52.50 TOC Screen Length (ft.): 25
Depth to Water (ft.): 23.35 TOC Casing Volume (gal.: 5.1
PURGING INFORMATION
Bailer: Pump: X Rate: 1.3 gpm Time (init.ffin.): 13:10 / 13:25
Volume Removed (gal.): 20 Number of Casing Volumes: 39
Volume ) Terr;erature Conductivity
. Total Casing
Time Removed Volurmes (degrees pH Comments
(Gal.) farenhelght) | (micromons)
13:10 --- -— - -—- — Initial, No odor, no sheen
h_13:14 5.0 1.0 76.3 1110 7.3 Clear
13:18 10.0 2.0 70.7 872 6.7 Clear
13:21 18.0 3.0 68.5 895 6.8 Clear
13:25 20.0 3.9 §9.3 870 6.8 Clear
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump:
Decon Procedure: TSP Distilled Water:
Disposable: X Other:
Sample Time Size mumber Preservative Test Comments
MwW-3 13:42 40 ml 3 HCI TPHg/BTEX/MTBE




ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue Job Number;  3174.3.050.03
Location:  Livermore, California Date: 07/20/00
By: B. Fagundes
Client: LVJUSD
ﬁ WELL INFORMATION
]
Well Number: AV - Casing Diameter (in.): _ 2.00
Total Depth (it.): 53.50 TOC Screen Length (ft.): 25
Depth to Water (ft.): 23.1 TOC Casing Volume (gal.): 5.2
PURGING INFORMATION
Bailer: Pump: X Rate: 0.2 gpm Time (init./fin.): 10:50 / 12:20
Volume Removed {gal.): 20.0 Number of Casing Volumes: 3.9
Voﬁe Total Casi Tempe;ture Conductivity
Time Removed c:‘tfilunlesng (degrees pH Comments
(Gal.) farenhaight) | (micromohs)
10:50 — -—- - — — Initial, No odor, no sheen
11:03 5.0 1.0 69.6 1175 6.9 Clsar
11.18 10.0 1.9 70.0 1177 6.9 Clear
11:43 15.0 2.9 73.9 1082 7.0 Clear
12:20 20.0 3.9 75.0 1108 7.2 Clear
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump:
Decon Procedure: TSP Distilled Water:
Disposable; X Other:
Sample —Time Size / Number Preservative Test Comments
Mw-4 12:43 40 ml 3 HCI TPHg/BTEX/MTBE
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ENGEO INCORPORATED

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION
Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue Job Number:  3174.3.050.03
Location:  Livermore, California Date: 07/21/00
By: B. Fagundes
Client: LVJUSD
WELL INFORMATION
Well Number: Y Casing Diameter (in.):  2.00
Total Depth (ft.): 25.00 TOC Screen Length (ft.): 25
Depth to Water (ft.). 20.19 TOC Casing Volume (gal.): 0.8
PURGING INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump: Rate: Time (init./fin.): 11:45 / 12:25
Volume Removed (gal.): 3.5 Number of Casing Volumes: 4.2
Volume Total Casi Temperature | Conductivity
Time Removed (ﬁuun?:;"g (degrees pH Comments
{Gal.) farenhelight) | (micromohs)

11:45 -— -—- - Turhid, pet. sheen & odor
12:25 3.5 4.2 71.1 1391 6.9 Turbid.glsshaoag.t gdor
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump:
Decon Procedure: TSP Distilled Water:
Disposable: X Other:
Sample B Time Size / Number Preservative Test Comments
MW-5 12:30 40 mi 3 HCl TPH/BTEX/MIBE




ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL DATA
|GROUND-WATER GRABIENT CALCULATION |
Project: 2900 Ladd Avenue Project No: 3174.3.050.03 MaxImum Elevation (ft-msl 76.04
Minimum Elevation {ft-msl' 7531
Location: Livermore, California Prgj. Date: 7/20/00 Mid Elevation (ft-msl): 75.50
Distance Max - Min (ft): 67.12
Equipotential Point: 17.47
(Feet From Min Point along Min-Max line)
Gradient, i: 0.0109

{Veriical feet per linear foot, based on wells MW2,3,4)

WATER ELEVATION DATA
WELL% Efevation {msl) Casing Elevation {rel) Casin&ght ) Depth to Water (te/f) Water Elev (msD Water Depth (it)
Mw-1 Well destroyed 7/9/1992
MWw.2 100.4 100 0.40 23.96 76.04 24 36
Mw-3 99.03 98.85 0.18 23.35 75.50 23.53
Mw-4 99.48 99.22 0.26 23.91 75.31 24.17
MW-5 20.19

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

WELL# Installation Date Eoring Diameter {in) Total Depth (i) Casing Diameter (in) 'T'op of Screen (bgl) Top of Filter Pack (bgD)
MW-1 14-Dee-90 6.00 67.0 2.00 47.0 a0.0
MW.2 13-Apr-93 7.25 57.0 2.00 32.0 0.0
MW-3 01-Jul-94 7.25 53.0 2.00 28.0 28.0
Mw-4 30-Jun-94 7.25 53.0 2.00 28.0 26.0
MW.5 28-May-00 8.00 25.0 2.00 15.0 14.0

Distances
Distances-- based on co-ordinates-- MW-2, MW.3, MW-4
Well X- coordinate Y- coordinate

MW-2 4967.69 4939.74 High well
MW-3 4871.27 5021.17 Mid well
MW-4 4900.86 4933.55 Low well

Distance between high and low wells 67.12 feet




CHROMALAB, | INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0345

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: August 1, 2000

Engeo, Inc.
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Attn.. Bill Fagundes

Project; 3174.3.050.02
Maintenance Yard

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday July 21, 2000
This report has heen reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 20, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/01/2000 06:53 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0345

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Engeo, Inc.

Atin: Bill Fagundes
Project #: 3174.3.050.02

59 2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200

Project: Maintenance Yard

San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Phone. (925) 838-1600 Fax: (925) 838-7425

Samples Reported

Sample D Matix | DateSampled | Lab#
MW-2 Water | 07/21/2000 14:20 J 1
MW-5 Water [ 07/21/2000 12:30 2
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Talephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {825) 484-1096
Printed on; 07/27/2000 17:19 Page 1 of 7




CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0345

To:  Engeo, Inc.

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW.2 Lab Sample |D: 2000-07-0345-001
Project: 3174.3.050.02 Received: Q7/21/2000 16:41
Maintenance Yard
Extracted: 07/25/2000 20:3¢
Sampled: 07/21/2000 14:20 QC-Batch: 2000/07/25-01.01
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 07/25/2000 20:39
Benzene ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 07/25/2000 20:39
Tolugne ND 0.50 ugit. 1.00 07/25/2000 20:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 07/26/2000 20:39
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  |07/25/2000 20:39
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 07/25/2000 20:39
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 84.7 58-124 % 1.00  107/25/2000 20:39
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 71.9 50-150 % 1.00  |07/25/2000 20:39
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: D7/27/2000 17:19 Page 2 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0345

To:  Engeo, Inc.

Atin.: Bill Fagundes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample |D: 2000-07-0345-002
Project: 3174.3.050.02 Received: 07/21/2000 15:41
Maintenance Yard
Extracted: 07/26/2000 15:30
Sampled: 07/21/2000 12:30 QC-Batch: 2000/07/26-01.03
Matrix: Water
L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 92000 13000 ug/L 250.00 |07/26/2000 15:30
Benzene S900 130 ug/L 250.00 |07/26/2000 15:30
Toluene 15000 130 ug/L 250.00 |07/26/2000 15:30
Ethyl benzene 540 130 g/l 250.00 |07/26/2000 15:30
Xylene(s) 17000 130 ug/l 250.00 [07/26/2000 15:30
MTBE ND 1300 ugfL 250.00 |07/26/2000 15:30
Surrogate{s)
Trifluorotoluene 104.5 58-124 % 1.00  |07/26/2000 15:30 f
4-Brornofluorobenzene-F1D 108.1 50-150 % 1.00  |107/26/2000 15:30
1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {525) 484-1096
Printed an: 07/27/2000 17:19 Page 3 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-07-0345

Environmental Services (SDB}

To: Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Bill Fagundes Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/25-01.01 |
MB: 2000/07/25-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 07/25/2000 10:40
R
f Compound [Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed FlaLi
Gasolina ND 50 ugfL 077252000 10:40
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2000 10:40
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2000 10:40
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2000 10:40
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2000 10:40
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l 07/25/2000 10:40
Surrogate(s) '
Triflucrotoluene 94.6 58-124 % 07/25/2000 10:40
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 85.0 E50'1 50 % 07/25/2000 10:40

1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephonae: (825} 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 07/27/2000 17:19 Page 4 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-07-0345

To: Engeo, Inc.

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Metho

d: 8020
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/26-01.03
MB: 2000/07/26-01.03-001 Date Extracted: 07/26/2000 07:52

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 07/26/2000 07:52
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/26/2000 07:52

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/26/2000 07:32

Ethyl henzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 07/26/2000 07:52
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/26/2000 07:52

MTBE ND 50 ug/L. G7/26/2000 07:52
Surrogate(s) {

Trifluorotoluene 113.2 58-124 % 07/26/2000 07.52
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 117.0 50-150 % 07/26/2000 07:52

1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on; 07/27/2000 17:19 Page 50of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000070345

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Bill Fagundes Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/25-01.01
LCS: 2000/07/25-01.01-002 Extracted: 07/25/2000 0746 Analyzed  (7/25/2000 07:46
LCSD: 2000/07/25-01.01-003 Extracted: 07/25/2000 08:21 Analyzed 07/25/2000 08:21

Compound | cone. [ugll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCsD LCS[LCSD ! %) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 510 472 500 500 102.0) 94.4| 7.7 | 75-125 20

Benzene 920 93.0 100.0 100.0 92.01 93.0] 11 77-123 29

Toluene B6.4 87.1 100.0 100.0 864 &7.1( 0.8 | 78122 20

Ethyl benzene 83.0 842 100.0 100.0 83.0| 84.2| 1.4 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 242 246 300 300 80.7| B20| 16 | 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorctoluene 418 428 500 500 83.6] B56 58-124

4.Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 371 356 500 500 7427 712 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/27/2000 17:19 : Page 6 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0345

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin:  Bill Fagundes Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/26-01.03
LCS: 2000/07/26-01.03-002 Extracted: 07/26/2000 08:22 Analyzed 07/26/2000 08:22
LCSD:  2000/07/26-01.03-003 Extracted: 07/26/2000 08:53 Analyzed (07/26/2000 08:53

R I
Compound Cone. fugh] | Exp.Conc. [ugll] |Recovery {%]! RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | [%] |Recovery JRPD LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 615 609 500 500 123.0 121.8| 1.0 | 751125 20

Benzene 49.9 48.9 50 50 b9 78| 20 | 77123 20

Toluene 48.3 47.7 50 50 96.6] 954 1.3 78-122 20

Ethyl benzene 498 48.4 50 50 99.2| 988| 04 | 70130 20

Xylene(s) 150 150 150 1580 100.0f 100,01 0.0 | 75.125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 271 262 250 250 108.4; 104.8 58-124

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-F! | 581 576 500 ‘ 500 116.2 1152 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1910 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: §7/27/2000 17:19 _ Page 7 of 7
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CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-07-0316

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: July 28, 2002

Engeo, Inc.
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Attn.: Mr. Keith Nowell

Project: 3174.3.050.02
Maintenance Yard LUSUSD

Dear Mr. Nowell,

Attached is cur report for your samples received on Thursday July 20, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 19, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity {0 be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1519 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 07/28/2000 11:27 Page 1 of 1




CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0316

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Engeao, Inc, 4 2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200

San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Aftn: Phone: (925) 838-1600 Fax: {(925) 838-7425
Project #: 3174.3.050.02 Project: Maintenance Yard LUSUSD

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-3 Water 07/20/2000 14:00 1
 Mw-4 Water |  07/20/2000 13:00 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 07/27/2000 08:56 Page 1 of 5




CH ROMALAB INC Submission #: 2000-07-0316
, [ 3
Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  Engeo, Inc, Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: . Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  MW-3. % Lab Sample iD: 2000-07-0316-001
Project: 3174.3.050.02 Received: 07/20/2000 15:39
Maintenance Yard LUSUSD
Extracted: 07/24/2000 18:44
Sampled: 07/20/2000 14:00 QC-Batch: 2000/07/24-01.01
Matrix; Water
T .
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND - 50 ug/l 1.00  |07/24/2000 18:44
Benzene 14 0.50 ug/l 1.00  [|07/24/2000 18:44
Toluene 3.6 0.50 uglt 1.00 07/24/2000 18:44
Ethyl benzene | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/24/2000 18:44]
Xylene(s) 3.9 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/24/2000 18:44)
MTBE ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00 07124/2000 18:44
Surrogate(s)
. Trifluorotoluene 84.4 58-124 % 1.00  |07/24/2000 18:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 749 50-150 % 1.00  |07/24/2000 18:44
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1098
PFrinted on; 07/27/2000 08:56 Page 2 of 5




CH ROMALAB 'NC Submission #: 2000-07-0316
, )
l Environmental Services (SDB)
To: Engeo, Inc, Test Method: 8020
8015M
' Attn.: . Prep Method: 5030
| Gas/BTEX and MTBE
1 I Sample |D: W Lab Sample ID: 2000-07-0316-002
‘ Project: 3174.3.050.02 Received: 07/20/2000 15:39
l Maintenance Yard LUSUSD
Extracted: 07/24/2000 19:20
‘ Sampled; 07/20/2000 13:00 QC-Batch: 2000/07/24-01.01
' Matrix; Water
L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
l Gasoline 97 50 ug/L 1.00 07/24/2000 19:20
Benzene 21 0.50 ug/l 1.00 07/2472000 19:20
Toluens 6.8 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/24/2000 19:20
| l Ethyl benzene 0.66 0.50 I ugll 1.00  [07/24/2000 19:20
| Xylene(s) 4.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [07/24{2000 19:20
MTBE 1 5.0 ug/L 1.00 07/24/2000 19:20
l Surrogate(s)
Trifluoretoluene 83.8 58-124 % 1.00 07/24/2000 19:20
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 77.6 50-150 % 1.00 07/24/2000 19:20
i
i
|
\
1
|
| 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945G6-4756
l Talephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/27/2000 08:56 Page 3 of 5




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-07-0316

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atm.: : Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/07/24-01.01

MB: 2000/07/24-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 07/24/2000 06:22

N

Compound | Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 07/24/2000 06:22
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 07/24/2000 06:22
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 0712412000 06:22
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/24/2000 08:22
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ugfl 07/24/2000 06:22
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 07/24/2000 06:22
Surrogate(s) '
Triftuorotoluene 90.4 158-124 % 07/24/2000 06:22
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 75.0 50-150 % 07/24/2000 06:22

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 07/27/2000 DB:56 Page 4 of 5




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 200007-0316

To: Engeao, Inc.

Attn:

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD} Water QC Batch # 2000/07/24-01.01
LCS: 2000/07/24-01.01-002 Extracted: 07/24/2000 06:57 Analyzed  07/24/2000 06:57
LCSD: 2000/07/24-01.01-003 Exfracted: 07/24/2000 07:32 Analyzed 07/24/2000 07:32

Cornpound Cone. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/lL] |Recovery [%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LC3D LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery RFD | LCS |LCSD

Gasuoling 531 474 500 500 106.2] 24.8( 11.3 75-125 20

Benzena 93.5 91.3 100.0 100.0 93.5| 91.3; 24 [ 77123 20

Toluene 88.2 85.5 100.0 100.0 88.2; 855 3.1 78-122 20

Ethyi benzene 86.0 81.7 100.0 100.0 86.0f 81.7| 51 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 251 241 3060 ano £3.7| 80.3] 44 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Triflucrotoluene 429 410 500 500 85.8| 82.0 58-124

4-Bromofluorobenzene-F| | 394 378 500 500 788 758 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086
Printed an: 07/27/2000 08:56 Page 5 of 5
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0013

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: August 3, 2000

Engeo, Inc.
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

Project: 3174.3.050.02
Maintenance Yard

Attached is our report for your samples received on Tuesday August 1, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 31, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any gquestions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com :

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 08/03/2000 12:53 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-08-0013

Environmental Services (SDB}

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Engeo, Inc. ’ < 2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200

San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Attn:  Bill Fagundes Phene: (925) 838-1600 Fax: (925) 838-7425
Project #: 3174.3.050.02 Project: Maintenance Yard

Samples Reported

Sampie ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MWY-2 Water 08/01/2000 13:30 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: D8/02/2000 14:23 Page 1 of6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0013

Environmental Services {SDB)

Te:  Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Bill Fagundes Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: SRR < Lab Sample ID: 2000-08-0013-001
Project: 3174.3.050.02 Received: 08/01/2000 14:06
Maintenance Yard
Extracted: 08/01/2000 23:31
Sampled: 08/01/2000 13:30 XC-Batch: 2000/08/01-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit ; Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag \
Gasoline 2200 50 ug/L 1.00  |08/01/2000 23:31
Benzene 850 5.0 ugfL 10.00 |08/02/2000 12:53
Toluene 240 5.0 ugfL 10.00 |08/02/2000 12:53
‘ Ethyl benzene 74 5.0 ug/L 10.00  |08/02/2000 12:53
| Xylene(s) 240 5.0 ugflL 10.00  |08/02/2000 12:53
MTBE ND 50 ugf/L. 10.00  |08/02/2000 12:53
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotaluene 96.6 58-124 % 1.00 (8/02/2000 12:53
| t 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 76.6 50-150 % 1.00  |08/01/2000 23:31
|
|
i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1219 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed an: 08/02/2000 14:23 ' Page2of6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-08-0013

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Bill Fagundes Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/08/01-01.01
MB: 2000/68/01-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 08/01/2000 092:01
"

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 08/01/2000 09:01
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/01/2Q00 092:01
Toluene ND 0.5 ugiL 08/01/2000 09:01

Ethyl benzene . ND 0.5 ug/l | 08/01/2000 09:01

| t Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L. 08/01/2000 09:01

‘ MTBE ND 5.0 ugiL 08/01/2000 09:01

| Surrogate(s) ‘

i Triflucrotoluene 103.8 ‘58-124 % 08/01/2000 09:01

‘ 4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 852 i50-1 50 % 08/01/2000 09:01

|

\

|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/02/2000 14:23 Page 3of 6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-08-0013

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Engeo, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.: Bill Fagundes Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/08/02-01.03
MB: 2000/08/02-01.03-001 ' Date Extracted: 08/02/2000 08:36
_

| Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/02/2000 08:36
Toluene ND 0.5 g/l 08/02/2000 08:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/02/2000 08:36
Xylene(s) i ND 0.5 ug/L 08/02/2000 08:386
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 08/02/2000 08:36
Surrogate(s)
Trifluoroteluene 1124 58-124 % 08/02/2000 08.36

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 08/02/2000 14:23 Page 4 of 6




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-08-0013

To:  Engee, Inc.

Aitn: Bl Fagundes

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

!
| Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water QC Batch # 2006/08/01-01.01
l LCS: 2000/08/01-01.01-002 Extracted: 08/01/2000 07:20 Analyzed 08/01/2000 07:20
LCSD: 20600/08/01-01.01-003 Extracted: 08/01/2000 08:26 Analyzed 08/01/2000 08:26
l Compound Cone. [ugll] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%] RPD [ Cirl. Limits [%}] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |IRPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline | 507 508 500 500 i01.4] 101.6| 0.2 75-125 20
l Benzene 83.4 92.2 100.0 100.0 88.4( 922| 42 77-123 20
Teoluene 93.1 95.7 100.0 100.0 931 95.7| 2.8 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 97.8 91.3 100.0 100.0 97.8| 91.3| 69 70-130 20
. Xylene(s) 297 274 300 300 90.0| 91.3| 8.1 [ 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 458 471 500 500 91.6| 942 58-124
I 4-Bromaofluorobenzena-Fl | 380 3as 300 500 76.0| 77.0 50-150
1
|
| l 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096
| Printed on: D8/02/2000 14:23 ' Page 5 of 6




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 2000-08-0013

To:  Engeo, Inc. Test

Attn:  Bill Fagundes
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method: 8020
B015M

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water

LCS: 2000/08/02-01.03-002 Extracted: 08/02/2000 09.07
LCSD:  2000/08/02-01.03-003 Extracted: 08/02/2000 09:38

QC Batch # 2000/08/02-01.03

Analyzed  08/02/2000 09:07
Analyzed 08/02/2000 09:38

B N .
Compound V_Epnc. fugl] | Exp.Conc. [ugil] |Recovery[%] RPD | Cirl. Limits [%6] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD: [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Benzene 50.6 49.2 50 50 101.2] 98.4| 2.8 77-123 20
Toluene 48.9 48.0 50 50 978 96.0| 19 7B-122 20
Ethyl benzene 50.5 49.5 50 50 101.0( 99.0] 2.0 70-130 20
Xylena(s) 153 150 150 150 102.0) 1000 2.0 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 262 254 250 250 104.8| 10186 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 0B/32/2000 14:23

Page 6 of 6
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